

PUBLIC HEARING & SPECIAL TOWN ELECTORS MEETING TO REVIEW & APPROVE THE CY 2023 TAX LEVY PAYABLE IN CY 2024

Wednesday, November 15, 2023 at 6:00 PM

Town Hall Meeting Room, 8348 Hickory Ave, Larsen, WI 54947

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER - Town Chair Geise called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.

- A. Pledge of Allegiance
- B. Verification of Notice
- C. Meeting Roll

PRESENT

Town Chair Geise

Supervisor Lettau

Supervisor Grundman

Supervisor Reif

EXCUSED

Supervisor Christianson

STAFF

Administrator Wisnefske

Clerk Faust-Kubale

Treasurer Zolp

Attorney LaFrombois

PUBLIC HEARING(S) AND/OR PUBLIC INFORMATION MEETINGS

- A. Public Hearing on the Proposed Town of Clayton 2024 CY 2024 Budget:
 - Review of the Summaries of the following elements of the proposed Town of Clayton CY 2024 Budget:
 - Revenues: CY 2024 General Fund, Capital Projects Fund, Debt Service Fund, Solid Waste/Recycling Special Revenue Fund, Storm Water Management Utility Fund, & Sanitary District #1 Fund
 - Expenses: CY 2024 General Fund, Capital Projects Fund, Debt Service Fund, Solid Waste/Recycling Special Revenue Fund, Storm Water Management Utility Fund, & Sanitary District #1 Fund
 - Public Input

Janice Drews, 3113 Cty Rd II, asked for clarification on the differences between the Public Safety and Public Works departments.

Walter Bauer, 7369 Sunburst Ln, asked if the reevaluation was required, and how the school tax levy with the referendum works.

B. Motion to adjourn the Public Hearing
PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED AT 6:06 PM

CALL TO ORDER - SPECIAL TOWN ELECTORS MEETING

- A. Verification of Notice
- B. Roll of Town Electors in Attendance

ELECTORS PRESENT

Scott Reif, 9207 Pioneer Rd, Neenah, WI Kay Lettau, 3795 Cty Rd II, Larsen, WI Linda Grundman, 7490 Center Rd, Neenah, WI Russ Geise, 8014 Cty Rd T, Larsen, WI Kelly Wisnefske, 7812 Cty Rd T, Larsen, WI Jackie Zolp, 4675 Grandview Rd, Larsen, WI Lana Prusik, 9207 Pioneer Rd, Neenah, WI Nancy Seelow, 3476 Shady Ln, Neenah, WI Janice Drews, 3113 Cty Rd II, Neenah, WI Terry Haase, 9697 Anderson Ln, Neenah, WI John Borchert, 8761 State Rd 76, Neenah, WI Amy Rieckmann, 8484 Cty Rd T, Larsen, WI Scott Rieckmann, 8484 Cty Rd T, Larsen, WI Walter Bauer, 7369 Sunburst Ln, Neenah, WI Jackie Pellegrini, 2960 Braun Ct, Neenah, WI

TOWN ELECTORATE ADOPTION OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. Town Elector consideration of the Town of Clayton CY 2023 Tax Levy payable in CY 2024 in the amount of \$2,518,095.00

DISCUSSION ITEM ONLY - NO ACTION TAKEN

B. Elector Input

DISCUSSION ITEM ONLY - NO ACTION TAKEN

C. **Town Elector Motion:** Motion to adopt the Town of Clayton CY 2023 Tax Levy payable in CY 2024 in the amount of \$2,518,095.00.

MOTION

Motion made by Walter Bauer, 7369 Sunburst Ln, Neenah, WI to adopt the Town of Clayton CY 2023 Tax Levy payable in CY 2024 in the amount of \$2,518,095.00. **Seconded** by Terry Haase, 9697 Anderson Ln, Neenah, WI. **Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.**

ADJOURNMENT

A. Motion to Adjourn the Special Town Electors Meeting - Sine die

MOTION

Motion made by Scott Rieckmann, 8484 Cty Rd T, Larsen, WI to adjourn Sine die at 6:12 pm. **Seconded** by Walter Bauer, 7369 Sunburst Ln, Neenah, WI. **Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.**

Respectfully submitted,

Kelsey Faust-Kubale Town Clerk